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Below is important information for middle school summer assignments. The assignments for incoming 
6th, 7th and 8th grade students were developed to enhance their analytical and critical thinking skills 
during the summer months. In addition, the assignments provide students with a springboard for new 
learning in the fall.  
 
Non-Honors Course(s) 
Students enrolled in middle school non-honors English or math courses are encouraged to participate in 
an optional summer assignment. Summer assignments for non-honors science and social studies courses 
will be developed for next summer.   
 
Honors Course(s) 
All students enrolled in a middle school honors course in English, social studies, math, and/or science 
will be required to complete a summer assignment for the course.  
 
All summer assignments, optional and required, are listed on the homepage of the district website under 
Summer Assignments. You can access the site directly by visiting www.woboe.org. If you are unable to 
download and print the assignment(s), please contact the building principal of the school your child will 
be attending in September and a hard copy will be made available for you to pick up at the school.  
 
If you have a question about an assignment, please communicate with the appropriate content supervisor 
listed below.     
 
Have a wonderful summer! 
 

Edison Central Six School Liberty Middle School Roosevelt Middle School  

Mr. Xavier Fitzgerald, Principal 
xfitzgerald@woboe.org 
973-669-5360 

Mr. Robert Klemt, Principal 
rklemt@woboe.org 
973-243-2007 

Mr. Lionel Hush, Principal 
lhush@woboe.org 
973-669-5373 

 

English 
 

Ms. Elizabeth Veneziano 
eveneziano@woboe.org 

Math 
 

Mr. Emad Abu-Hakmeh 
eabuhakmeh@woboe.org 

Science 
 

Ms. Stephanie Suriano 
ssuriano@woboe.org 

Social Studies  
 

Mr. Steven Olshalsky 
solshalsky@woboe.org 
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